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CLARION

HOTEL & SUITES

BY CHOICE HOTELS

Get Together.

TRAP SHOOTER SPECIAL

$115 plus taxes for a 1 or 2 queen guest room.

with the purchase

(a of an entrée

ECHO

Appetizer . o

RESTAURANT and WINE BAR

Cannot be combined with any other promotion or coupon. No cash value. Valid
at the Clarion Hotel and Suites in Brandon, MB only. Expires July 3rd, 2023.

e Free Parking

e Fitness Centre

e Echo Restaurant and Wine Bar
e Houstons Nightclub

Standard rooms and suites
available

Meeting rooms

Free Wi-fi

Email frontdesk@clarionbrandon.com for reservations
3130 Victoria Ave | Brandon, MB | 204.728.5775 | www.clarionbrandon.com
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MANITOBA TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION
President’s Message

Welcome shooters, spectators and friends to Manitoba and Brandon Gun Club for
the biggest trapshoot in Canada. The Manitoba Trapshooting Association is very
pleased and excited to see you all at the Canadian Trapshooting Championship
and hope you all enjoy your time here. With one of the nicest clubs in Manitoba
hosting this championship event we hope you all enjoy your time here and enjoy
the camaraderie and the excellent targets.

Thank you to all the volunteers, score keepers, CTA, MTA, sponsors and vendors
for all the support and help to keep these events such a success. We really
appreciate your support.

Let's have a great, safe and fun competition and show your fellow shooter,
volunteer , score keeper and spectators a good sportsman like conduct. | wish
everyone the best of luck and best of times while shooting this year and hope to
see you all on the range.

Keep on shooting,
Jason Sparwood
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2130 Currie Blvd. | Brandon, MB | days-inn-brandon.com

“Special event rate valid on stays booked and completed by July 2, 2023

Call: 204.727.3600 or Email: admin@days-inn-brandon.com

and quote ‘Trap Shooting Championship’to receive

the special event rate”

Free Hot Breakfast Buffet
Indoor Pool & Hot Tub
TO RESERVE YOUR ROOM:

Free Wi-Fi

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships




BRANDON GUN CLUB
President’s Welcome

Dear Shooters,

The Brandon Gun Club is pleased to host the 2023 Canadian Trapshooting
Championships, and invites everyone to participate. We pledge to do our
best to please you, and ensure that your time on the grounds will be enjoyable.

This year marks the 11th time that the Brandon Gun Club has hosted the Canadian
Trapshooting Championships. Having hosted the Canadian in 2018,

we are aware of what it takes to make this shoot a success, and continue to
improve every year. Regardless of whether you are a returning shooter, or this

is your first time at the Brandon Gun Club, we will strive to make your shooting
experience a memorable one.

We would like to recognize the support of all of the sponsors for this year’s
Canadian Trapshooting Championships, and encourage that all shooters to reward
them with your support and patronage.

Good luck to all shooters, and enjoy your stay in Brandon.

Regards,

Pat Lamont
Brandon Gun Club President

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships
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INDEPENDENTLY OWNED AND OPERATED

ik Cell: 204.729.7163
i Bus: 204.725.8800
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/ e
633 18th Street, Brandon, MB R7A 5B3

Barry Gordon

Sales Associate / Partner Helping you is what we doZ

BEST WISHES TO ALL
COMPETITORS!

748-2434




CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION
President’s Message

On behalf of the Canadian Trapshooting Association (CTA), | would like to welcome
you to the 2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships. Our national trapshooting
competition has been held since 1956 to crown Canada’s Champions and | thank
you for supporting our shoot. | also invite you to join us in celebrating Canada Day.
It takes many months of planning and a great amount of effort and coordination

to organize a shoot of this size. Thank you to all the volunteers, the Brandon Gun
Club, the Manitoba Trapshooting Association and the CTA Delegates for making
this year’s shoot possible.

Congratulations to the 2022 CTA All Star team members and to the 2023 CTA Hall
of Fame inductees. In the CTA Hall of Fame Shooter Category, Susan Nattrass and
Pat Lamont will be inducted and in the Contributor Category, the late Harry Humby
is this year’s inductee. For a complete list of All Star team members and Hall of
Fame bios, visit shootcanada.ca.

Looking forward to 2024, the Canadian Trapshooting Championships will return to
British Columbia and the Vancouver Gun Club. Join us for next year’s shoot as we
help celebrate the Vancouver Gun Club’s 100th anniversary.

The CTA Board will be in attendance at this year’s shoot, so feel free to let us know
if there’s something that we can help with or just say hello. And please attend the
CTA Annual General Meeting. Your feedback is important to us.

Good luck to all competitors at this year’s shoot.
Regards,

Line,

Andrea Bassan
President
Canadian Trapshooting Association

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

CTA BOARD AND DELEGATES

Andrea Bassan
Dwight Smith
Godefroy Cardinal
Emily Brown

Keven Mark

Delegates

President
Past President
Vice President
Secretary

Treasurer

Atlantic Provinces
Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

Andrea Bassan
Godefroy Cardinal
Josh Faubert
Melanie Gordon
Randy Hunt
Jesse Smith

Dom Stevens

Delegates at Large

Emily Brown
Janaya Nickerson
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PROUDLY MANUFACTURED IN
MANITOBA, CANADA

PHONE: 204-834-3348

GOOD LUCK TO ALL
COMPETITORS!

'~
CRANE STEEL
STRUCTURES

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

BRANDON, MB. /s, WINNIPEG, MB.
725-3588 489-8022

WWW.CRANESTEEL.COM

BEST OF LUCK
TO ALL

COMPETITORS!




ATTENDANCE

Annual Canadians Attendance pins will be given to the first 200 entries.

PRICES All prices will be at regular Host Club Rates. All Shooters will be charged
prevailing ATA, CTA and MTA fees. No refunds on targets and trophies,
refunds for options only up to the start of the event.

ATA Daily Fee $4 / MTA Daily Fee $4 / CTA Fee $3 (per 100 Targets)
All fees are in CDN dollars.

ENTRY PAYMENT Cash or checks will be accepted as payment for shooter entry. Debit or
credit cards cannot be processed at this shoot for entry payment.

TARGETS 108mm Orange Dome WhiteFlyer targets will be thrown for all events.

SHELLS Reloads will be permitted at this tournament. A limited number of factory
loaded shells will be available at prevailing prices. A valid firearms license
(PAL or POL) is required to purchase ammo.

RV PARKING Approximately 50 RV spaces are available. Rate: $25.00/night.

Please contact Rob Lamont to make a reservation.
Phone 204.761.8033 or Email rdjlamont@gmail.com

VENDORS All vendors require prior approval from the Brandon Gun Club.

SAFETY Safety is always our number one priority. Please review and abide by the
safety rules of our host club and the ATA; ensure that this is a safe and
enjoyable event for all.

ALCOHOL Shooters are reminded of ATA rules that prohibit consumption

of alcohol or drugs during participation in any event or sub-event
or between events or sub-events including shoot-offs.

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

REGISTRATION  Check individual events for registration times. Only CTA
Directors may classify shooters. Any shooter’s classification not
signed by a Director will be disqualified.

BE READY With the goal of completing the days’ events in a timely manner,

TO SHOOT shooters will have 3 minutes to take the line once their squad is called.

SCORING All Classifications, Squadding and Calculations will be done with 3S Shoot
Software. Shooters are responsible to check their scores every post
change. No corrections will be made outside of tallying errors, strictly within
the ATA rules.

SQUADDING Please allow enough time before the event to go through handicapping

and cashiering. Preferential “late/early” squadding will be avoided, as

we expect to operate with the least possible delay between events.
Reasonable time will be allowed for registration before entries will be
closed. If you are going to be late, please make arrangements with

the Event Coordinators. Any Shooter wishing to re-squad, or misses

their squad will be charged a one time re-squadding fee of $20CAD,
provided the need for re-squad is not a result or instance where the shoot
management is at fault. Any shooters that are re-squadded will be placed
on the same bank as their original squad.

EARNED Shooters earning yardage in any Handicap event must report to the
YARDAGE Classification Desk to have their Average Card punched.
HANDICAPPING  All average cards must be current and averages must be calculated

when being presented for classification to the handicap committee.
Classification will be based on known ability, current and past averages.
Shoot management reserves the right to review all scores in any
singles or doubles event on day one and day two of this tournament for
classification purposes. Shooters may be moved to a higher class at the
discretion of shoot management.

June 28 - July 2, 2023



CATEGORIES

Because All American points will be awarded at this tournament,

shooters may declare only one category (i.e. Lady 1, Lady 2,

Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior-Gold, Sub-Vet, Veteran, or Senior Veteran).
Chair shooters are exempt from this rule. Category shooters listed above
must declare their special category at the time of classification in order to
be eligible for special category trophies. It is the responsibility of special
category shooters to ensure that their special category has been noted on
their entry form prior to cashiering for the first event entered.

CANADIANS

To classify as a Resident Shooter, you must be been born in Canada, or
be a current permanent resident. Shooters must declare Residence at
time of registration.

SHOOT ORDER

Singles and Handicap events will be shot 5 targets per post, 25 targets
per trap. Doubles will be shot 5 pair per post, 25 pairs per trap.

BANKS

Targets in any singular event will be shot on one Bank, with two Traps per
Bank. Shoot management reserves the right to modify.

MAKE UPS

All Make Ups must be completed before the end of the event. No shooter
will be allowed to make up more than 50 targets, and must be witnessed
by an Event Coordinator.

PRACTICE

Practice traps will be open during shoot days, 30 minutes prior to the start
of any scheduled event. Practice rounds will be at regular Club rates.

CLASS ADVANCE

Shooters winning or tying for class in any singles or doubles event in the
1000 target program may be advanced at least one class for the next
like event. There will be no class advances on Wednesday’s Doubles
Marathon. Should you earn yardage in any Handicap event, it is the
shooter’s responsibility to report to an Event Coordinator for yardage
punch and any possible squadding revisions resulting in movement.

SHOOT OFFS

Ties in all events will carry over to the next like sub-event where possible,
except Championship events. Any variation is at the discretion of shoot
management. Handicap Ties will be shot off each day where yardage
advances are applied to only one shooter. All Ties in the Championship
events will be resolved by shoot-off as per ATA rules. Shooters are
responsible for determining whether they are in a shoot-off and to report
to the shoot-off when called. Shooters who fail to report on time will forfeit.

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

TROPHIES

Refer to the “Trophy Schedule” in this Program for specifics.
Shoot management reserves the right to amend the trophy
schedule for any shoot. If changes are made, they will be posted
prior to beginning the event. Please claim your trophies. Trophies
left behind will be recycled, not mailed.

CLOSED TIES

Where multiple Resident Shooters tie with the highest score in an event
featuring Open and Closed trophies, a shoot off will determine the winner
of Closed Champion. Second place will take Open Champion. If more
than two Resident shooters are tied, third will take Runner Up Closed,
fourth would take Runner Up Open where offered, then Closed Category,
then Closed Class.

ETIQUETTE

Please show courtesy to other shooters by refraining from loud or
boisterous conduct while behind shooters still competing on the firing line,
especially during the handicap events. Your cooperation is appreciated.
The CTA and Canadian shoot management also reserve the right to
disqualify, or refuse entry to any person/s or shooter/s who interfere with
or disturb the harmony of the shoot in any manner. The CTA reserves the
right to modify/cancel/revise any aspect of the event if necessary.

GRIEVANCES

Because the Canadian Championship tournament is hosted by a club,
The CTA Board of Directors has therefore struck a committee consisting
of the ATA Delegate and three others to be appointed by the CTA to be
responsible for handling all shooter grievances at the tournament.

CHANGES

Every effort has been made to ensure that information in this Program is
accurate and complete, however shoot management reserves the right

to alter or cancel any part of this program at any time and for any reason,
and are not bound by errors or omissions. Any changes and/or corrections
posted at the registration table/scoreboard area will supersede the
information in this program.

June 28 - July 2, 2023



PROVINCIAL ENTRY FEE $5.00 CAD / Each Member. This is a 5 person team race

TEAMS for your province over event 7 Singles. The pot is split 60% to the winning
team, 40% to the runner up.

HOA LEWIS ENTRY FEE $20.00 CAD. Starts on Event 1.

(1000 Targets) For 10 entries, 1 class is formed. There is a 5 Class Limit. Combined
score from Events 1-9 are used. Total purse divided equally among
classes; 2 Pays per Class, 60% / 40% Percentage.

MULTIPLE ENTRY FEE $10.00 CAD. Starts on Event 1.

SINGLES LEWIS  For 10 entries, 1 class is formed. There is a 5 Class Limit. Combined

(400 Targets) score from Events 1,4 and 7 are used. Total purse divided equally among
classes; 2 Pays per Class, 60% / 40% Percentage.

MULTIPLE ENTRY FEE $10.00 CAD. Starts on Event 2.

DOUBLES LEWIS For 10 entries, 1 class is formed. There is a 5 Class Limit. Combined

(300 Targets) score from Events 3, 6, 8 are used. Total purse divided equally among
classes; 2 Pays per Class, 60% / 40% Percentage.

MULTIPLE ENTRY FEE $10.00 CAD. Starts on Event 3.

HANDICAP LEWIS For 10 entries, 1 class is formed. There is a 5 Class Limit. Combined

(300 Targets) score from Events 2, 5, and 9 are used. Total purse divided equally among
classes; 2 Pays per Class, 60% / 40% Percentage.

SPECIAL EVENT ENTRY FEE $10.00 CAD. Proceeds of entries and 90% of the Auction
will form the purse. Purse will be divided into one money per seven
shooters (rounded to the nearest seven) Hi-gun. Shooter 25%, buyer
75%. The 10% of the Auction remaining is retained by the Host Club for
administration. Buy-ins will be closed at 3pm on Saturday, July 1st.

PAY-OUTS All purses and options will be paid out at the conclusion of the shoot.

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

Rrazzi

Andy Johnston

aj@perazzicanada.com

204-792-3850




A PET LOVERS

WAREHOUSE LTD
B |

000 ®

COMPLETE LINE OF PET PRODUCTS

WHOLESALE OR RETAIL

GOOD LUCK AT THE
CANADIAN
CHAMPIONSHIPS!

ROB & PAT LAMONT

2030 PARK AVE. BRANDON, MB
TELEPHONE: 204-725-1172
FAX: 204-725-1173

JO-ERGGR
OUTDOORS

www.jobrookoutdoors.com

2030 B Park Ave - Brandon, MB
Phone: 204-727-3552

Email: sales@jobrookoutdoors.com

- Firearms - Fishing
- Optics - Archery
- Ammunition - Paddling
- Reloading - Bikes




CLASSIFICATION COMMITTEE

C.T.A. Directors
A.T.A. Delegates and Officials

CLASSIFICATION AND HANDICAPPING

PENALTY CLASSIFICATION CONT’D

Classification will be based on official averages and known ability. In all cases, known
ability will have a strong bearing on classification. The CTA reserves the authority to
change the classification of any shooter at any time and the additional authority through
proper channels with the ATA to make any yardage change they deem necessary.

CTA Delegates are the Classification and Handicap Committee for this Shoot. Any
shooter whose classification is not signed by a CTA Delegate will be disqualified.
Shooters are required to have their 16-yard and doubles averages computed prior to
registration. Shooters who present an average card without all targets recorded and/
or without averages being calculated will not be classified until the card is completed.
To be classified as a Resident Shooter, you must be born in Canada, or currently be a
permanent resident. Shooters must declare Residence at the time of registration.

PENALTY CLASSIFICATION

Singles A shooter who has less than 1000 total 16 yard targets registered for
the current and previous two years will be assigned to “B” class or
higher at the discretion of the CTA Director classifying the shooter.

Doubles A shooter who has less than 1000 total doubles targets registered for the
current and previous two years will be assigned to “B” class or higher at
the direction of the CTA Director classifying the shoot.

Handicap  Subject to ATA Rule Section VI 4a.and 4b., A shooter will shoot his or her
ATA or PITA yardage, whichever is the longest. It is the shooter’s
responsibility to notify the handicapper if he/she holds or has held a card
of another trapshooting association during the current or preceding ATA
target year. Sr.Vet shooters who have less than 1000 total handicap targets
registered for the current and previous two years will shoot from assigned
yardage or average card yardage, whichever is longer. Assigned yardage
will be no less than 20 yards. All other shooters who have less than 1000
total Handicap targets registered for the current and previous two years
will shoot from assigned yardage or average card yardage, whichever is
longer. Assigned yardage will be no less than 23 yards. Yardage may be
re-classified if minimums are met during the tournament subject to
restrictions.

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

Subject to penalty classification, the following classification table will
be used for this tournament:

16 Yard Classification Doubles Classification

97% and over................... AA 93% and over................... AA
94% and under 97%............ A 89% and under 93%............ A
91% and under 94%............ B 85% and under 89%.............. B
88% and under 91%............ C 78% and under 85%............. C
Under 88%.......ccccovviinininns D uUnder 78%.......ccceviiininnnn, D

NOTICE TO SPECIAL CATEGORY SHOOTERS

Because All American points will be awarded at this tournament, shooters may declare
only one category (l.e. Lady1, Lady 2, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Vet, Veteran,
or Senior Veteran). Chair shooters are exempt from this rule. Category shooters listed
above must declare their special category at the time of classification in order to be
eligible for special category trophies. It is the responsibility of special category
shooters to ensure that their special category has been noted on their entry form
prior to cashiering for the first event entered. Any Category Shooter tied for event
Champion may shoot-off/carry over for the Championship Trophy. If the Category shooter
fails in the trophy shoot-off/carry over, they will fall back to the declared Category. In an
event that has no Champion Trophy, the Category shooter whose score qualifies for a
trophy in their declared Category, may not fall back to place, or class. Where there is

no Category Trophy offered, the Category shooter is eligible to shoot for Class trophies
without forfeiting their special Category status should they lose. All American Points are
not trophies. Any Category Shooter whose score does not qualify for a trophy in their
category, may compete for place, or class trophies. Once declarations of Category
have been made by the shooter or shoot management, the declaration is final and
cannot be changed. There shall be no exception to this rule.

June 28 - July 2, 2023



CANADA CAP CHALLENGE RULES

1. No Entry Fee.

2. Purse Cash Prize: $4000 (as of March 22, 2023).

3. The Canada Cap Challenge will be held during the Canadian Trapshooting Association
Preliminary Handicap.

4. The top 5 scores from each ATA Province (British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan,
Manitoba, Ontario, Quebec and Atlantic Provinces) will determine the Provincial 5 Man
Teams.

5. ATA Provinces with less than 5 shooters in attendance will merge as Team Canada and
follow the standard team selection process outlined in these rules.

6. Inthe event that a Team Canada does not have 5 shooters, the remaining team members
will be chosen from shooters that did not make their respective Provincial 5 Man Team.
Upon the completion of shooting, and after all carry-overs / shoot-offs are finalized, the
required number of shooters, selected by high score, will join Team Canada.

7. The team with the highest combined score will be declared the Canada Cap Challenge
Champions and reserve all bragging rights associated with the title.

8. The Canada Cap Challenge Champions will split the Canada Cap Challenge Purse
evenly.

9. Ties for Provincial 5 Man Team member selection and/or the Canada Cup Challenge
purse prize will be determined by carry-over in the Canadian Handicap Championship.

10. Shooters involved in a carry-over will shoot the Canadian Handicap Championship event
from their most current assigned yardage.

11. Carry-overs will be based on each sub event (25 targets) and continue until all ties are
broken.

12. Ties existing after the completion of the Canadian Handicap Championship will be
determined by a shoot-off until a winning team is determined.

13. The Canada Cap Challenge Committee will oversee the Canada Cap Challenge. All
decisions are final.

14. Canada Cap Challenge Committee Members
« Jesse Smith (AB)

« Andrea Bassan (AP)
+ Melanie Gordon (MB)
+ Jason Sparwood (MB)

CANADA CAP CHALLENGE SPONSORS

DVine Trap Range * Brandon Gun Club

Perazzi Canada ¢ Canadian Trapshooting Association @ @ F'51"1?-!1!'
2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

CANADA CAP CHALLENGE NON-RESIDENT PURSE RULES

Open to Non Residents only

No Entry Fee

$500 Purse. $300 High Score / $200 2nd Score payouts

Held during the Canadian Trapshooting Association Preliminary Handicap.

o=

CANADA CAP CHALLENGE NON-RESIDENT PURSE SPONSORS

DVine Trap Range ¢ Brandon Gun Club

Perazzi Canada ¢ Canadian Trapshooting Association @ @ H‘rm!'
June 28 - July 2, 2023




2023 CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING CHAMPIONSHIP

1300 REGISTERED TARGETS HOA STARTS ON EVENT 1

REGISTRATION STARTS AT 9:00 A.M.
PRACTICE TRAPS OPEN AT 9:00 A.M.
SHOOTING STARTS AT 1:00 P.M.

WARMUP DOUBLES 150 PAIR DOUBLES (NOT INCLUDED IN HIGH OVERALL)
MARATHON Targets (Per 50 Pair) $35.00

MULTIPLE LEWIS ENTRY

One Time Entry for Events 1-9  $20.00

One Time Entry for Events 1,4,7  $10.00
One Time Entry for Events 2,5,9  $10.00
One Time Entry for Events 3,6,8  $10.00

REGISTRATION STARTS AT 8:00 A.M.
PRACTICE TRAPS OPEN AT 8:00 A.M.
SHOOTING STARTS AT 10:00 A.M.

EVENT 1 100 16 YARD TARGETS

KAHL BOLL Targets and Trophies $42.00

SINGLES Class Purse 60/40 Ties Divide $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

Y

(@) CHEMTRADE

> -

World’s Largest and North America’s Low Cost Sodium
Chlorate Plant

For 50 years, CHEMTRADE has been proud to play an important role
as one of North America’s prominent chemical manufacturers. Our
products are part of a multitude of goods adding to the quality of life
for people around the world. We work hard to ensure the
environment is protected, because the earth’s air, water and soil must
be safeguarded for the generations who come after us. Our success in
this global industry is the result of our drive to meet the needs of our
customers and is deeply rooted in the talents of our employees and
the communities where we operate.

8080 Richmond Avenue East
Brandon, MB R7A 7R3
(204) 728-3777

Cy
Responsible Care*
« Our commitment to sustainability.




EVENT 6 50 PAIR DOUBLES

CTA CLASS Targets and Trophies $42.00

DOUBLES Class Purse 60/40 Ties Divide $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00

EVENT 2 100 HANDICAP TARGETS

PAT LAMONT Targets and Trophies $42.00

HANDICAP Purse Reg. 1in 5 HG $10.00
25 options each 25 $10.00
50’s Options each 50 60/40 $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00

EVENT 3 50 PAIR DOUBLES

PAT LAMONT Targets and Trophies $42.00

DOUBLES Class Purse 60/40 Ties Divide $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00

REGISTRATION STARTS AT 8:00 A.M.

PRACTICE TRAPS OPEN AT 8:00 A.M.

SHOOTING STARTS AT 10:00 A.M.

EVENT 4 100 16 YARD TARGETS

CTA CLASS Targets and Trophies $42.00

SINGLES Class Purse 60/40 Ties Divide $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00

EVENT 5 100 HANDICAP TARGETS

CTA PRELIMINARY Targets and Trophies $42.00

HANDICAP Purse Reg. 1in 5 HG $10.00
25 options each 25 $10.00
50’s Options each 50 60/40 $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

CANADIAN TRAPSHOOTING
ASSOCIATION
NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Annual General Meeting of the
Canadian Trapshooting Association will be held in the
clubhouse at the Brandon Gun Club immediately after the
day’s shooting events and any shoot offs. Please plan on
attending and participating.

June 28 - July 2, 2023




WIAHLVERINE"

SUPPLIES

REGISTRATION STARTS AT 8:00 A.M. FIREARMS - OPTICS - AMMO - ACCESSORIES

PRACTICE TRAPS OPEN AT 8:00 A.M.
SHOOTING STARTS AT 10:00 A.M.

EVENT 7 200 16 YARD TARGETS

CANADIAN SINGLES Targets and Trophies $84.00

CHAMPIONSHIP Class Purse 60/40 Ties Divide $20.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $20.00
Provincial Team $ 5.00

Perazzi merchandise will be awarded to Top 3 Male Perazzi Shooters and Top 3
Female Perazzi Shooters

BANQUET AND SPECIAL EVENT TO FOLLOW
THE CONCLUSION OF THE CHAMPIONSHIP SINGLES EVENT

SPONSORED IN PART BY THE CTA

] — e
e mBenelli

WIR KONNEN WAFFEN.

@)BERETTA FRANCHI

- -

/\@ﬁ /I?laser

VIRDEN, MB P 204 748 2454 E sales@wolverinesupplies.com
OF A L&) WOLVERINESUPPLIES.COM

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships




REGISTRATION STARTS AT 8:00 A.M.
PRACTICE TRAPS OPEN AT 8:00 A.M.
SHOOTING STARTS AT 10:00 A.M.

EVENT 8 50 PAIR DOUBLES

CANADIAN DOUBLES Targets and Trophies $42.00

CHAMPIONSHIP Class Purse 60/40 Ties Divide $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00

EVENT 9 100 HANDICAP TARGETS

CANADIAN HANDICAP Targets and Trophies $42.00

CHAMPIONSHIP Purse Reg. 1in 5 HG $10.00
25 options each 25 $10.00
50's Options each 50 60/40 $10.00
Lewis 3 Classes 60/40 $10.00
Special Event $10.00

1in 10 pays HG 75% Buyer 25% Shooter

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

THE NAME YOU CAN TRUST
FOR QUALITY COMPONENTS

HUMMASON MFG

MANUFACTURER OF LEAD SHOT
623 TRINITY ROAD
ANCASTER, ONTARIO
L9G 4X1

WINCHESTER.

ANMIMUUNITION

SUPPLIER OF WINCHESTER
SHOTSHELLS
SUPPLIER OF RELOADING
COMPONENTS
POWDERS, PRIMERS, WADS
MEC RELOADERS & PARTS
CANADIAN DISTRIBUTOR OF
WHITE FLYER TARGETS
CHALLENGER AMMUNITION

TEL-905-648-3430
FAX-905-648-4616
hummasonmfg@silomail.com




EVENT 1 ALL TROPHIES OPEN: AA, A, B, C, D EVENT 7 CLOSED: Champion (Supplied by ATA), Runner Up,
i KAHL BOLL All American Points to Categories, i i CANADIAN SINGLES  AA, A, B, C, D, Sub-Jr, Junior, Jr-Gold, Lady 1, Lady 2,
{ SINGLES Categories are eligible for Class { CHAMPIONSHIP Sub-Vet, Vet, Sr-Vet
BY PERAZZI OPEN: Champion, AA,A,B,C,D
EVENT 2 ALL TROPHIES OPEN: Champion, Runner Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th All American Paints to Open Categories (excludes Chair)
PAT LAMONT All American Points to Categories, Provincial Team Champions
i HANDICAP Categories are eligible for Class
EVENT 3 ALL TROPHIES OPEN: AA, A, B, C, D
PAT LAMONT All American Points to Categories,
DOUBLES Categories are eligible for Class
EVENT 4 ALL TROPHIES OPEN: AA, A, B, C, D
CTA CLASS All American Points to Categories,
i SINGLES Categories are eligible for Class
EVENT 5 ALL TROPHIES OPEN: Champion, Runner Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th
| CTA PRELIMINARY All American Points to Categories,
i HANDICAP Categories are eligible for Class
EVENT 6 ALL TROPHIES OPEN: AA, A, B, C, D
CTA CLASS All American Points to Categories,
: DOUBLES Categories are eligible for Class ; ;
2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships June 28 - July 2, 2023




EVENT 8 CLOSED: Champion (Supplied by ATA), Runner Up,
i CHAMPIONSHIP AA, A, B, C, D, Sub-Jr, Junior, Jr-Gold, Lady 1, Lady 2,
{ DOUBLES Sub-Vet, Vet, Sr-Vet
OPEN: Champion, AA, A, B, C,D
All American Points to Open Categories (excludes Chair)

i EVENT9 CLOSED: Champion (Supplied by ATA), Runner Up,
CHAMPIONSHIP 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th, Sub-Jr, Junior, Jr-Gold, Lady 1, Lady 2,
HANDICAP Sub-Vet, Vet, Sr-Vet

OPEN: Champion, Runner Up
All American Points to Open Categories (excludes Chair)
HIGH ALL CLOSED: Champion Trophy (Supplied by ATA),
AROUND AA, A, B, C, D, Sub-Jr, Junior, Jr-Gold, Lady 1, Lady 2,
Sub-Vet, Vet, Sr-Vet
{ EVENTS 7-9 All American Points to Open Classes & Categories
OPEN: Champion, Runner Up
All American Points to Open Classes & Categories (excludes Chair)

HIGH OVER CLOSED: Champion Trophy
ALL All American Points to Open Classes & Categories
EVENTS 1-9 OPEN: Champion Trophy

All American Points to Open Classes & Categories (excludes Chair)

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

AFFORDABLE
STORAGE BRANDON

Free Courtesy Trailer

Take advantage of our FREE courtesy

trailer and available moving vans

Secure Compound

Patrolled by Paladi

video surveillance

No 30 Day Notice

Required

No 30 days notice

moving out.

n security and with

required when

24/7 Access

Use your security pin to get ac
your convenience, No wait, No

Hassle!

Locally Owned

Locally owned and operated. Talk
directly to the business owner. Just

call or text Ryan

No Admin Fees

There are no administration fees for

registration, switching, etc.

** HEATED UNITS AVAILABLE **

Southview Industrial Park - Patricia & 17th St. East, Brandon, MB

North Hill - 1518-1st St. North, Brandon, MB

5 Circle Drive, Onanole, MB

CALL, TEXT OR EMAIL RYAN

PHONE (204) 721-0156

EMAIL ryan@affordablestoragebrandon.ca

affordablestoragebrandon.ca




HOST CITIES
1956 Calgary AB 1990 Vancouver BC
1957 Harrow ON 1991 Brandon MB
1958 Vancouver BC 1992 Calgary AB
1959 Edmonton AB 1993 Vancouver BC
1960 Hamilton ON 1994 Brandon MB
1961 Saskatoon SK 1995 Edmonton AB
1962 Edmonton AB 1996 Vancouver BC
1963 Vancouver BC 1997 Brandon MB
1964 Hamilton ON 1998 Edmonton AB
1965 Calgary AB 1999 Saskatoon SK
1966 Edmonton AB 2000 Richmond BC -
1967 Montreal QC 2001 Brandon MB f P l & m
1968 Vancouver BC 2002 Edmonton AB I.Om au m
1969 Calgary AB 2003 St. Thomas ON
1970 Hamilton ON 2004 Edmonton AB
1971 Vancouver BC 2005 Saskatoon SK
1972 Edmonton AB 2006 Richmond BC
1973 Hamilton ON 2007 Brandon MB
1974 Vancouver BC 2008 Hamilton ON
1975 Montreal QcC 2009 Calgary AB
1976 Hamilton ON 2010 Vancouver BC
1977 Vancouver BC 2011 St. Thomas ON F ARMS LTD
1978 Hamilton ON 2012 Edmonton AB L
1979 Vancouver BC 2013 Vancouver BC
1980 Hamilton ON 2014 Montreal QC
1981 Saskatoon SK 2015 Brandon MB
1982 Hamilton ON 2016 Hamilton ON
1983 Vancouver BC 2017 Edmonton AB
1984 Brandon MB 2018 Brandon MB
1985 Brandon MB 2019 St. Thomas ON
1986 Vancouver BC 2020 ShootCancelled
1987 Hamilton ON 2021 Satelite Shoot
1988 Brandon MB 2022 Calgary AB
1989 Hamilton ON 2023 Brandon MB




g
SINGLES CHAMPIONS E
1956  Frank Opsal, BC 485x500 1990  Yvon Mercier, SK 200x200
1957  Floyd Nattrass, AB 486x500 1991  Rod Boll, SK 200x200
1958 Earl Caldwell, BC 494x500 1992  Greg Wing, AB 200x200
1959 Howard Bauer, AB 495x500 1993  John Stoik, AB 199x200
1960 Gil Henderson, ON NSR 1994  Rod Boll, SK 198x200 B
1961 George Genereux, SK NSR 1995  Brian Sheppard, SK 200x200 '5 TE 4
1962 Jack Wiley, BC 296x300 1996  Pat Ellis, BC 200x200 7 i § z
1963 WC Judge 297x300 1997  Allan Day, AB 199x200 LE Es B
1964 Doug Norton, ON NSR 1998  Allan Day, AB 199x200 % =] :‘g 2 I
1965  Jack Wylie, BC NSR 1999  Dennis Boschee, AB 200x200 E E s ;
1966 Doug Norton, ON 296x300 2000 Clayton Miller, BC 200x200 o E g
1967 NSR NSR 2001 Ron McConnell, AB 199x200 S =
1968  Jim Platz, AB 295x300 2002  Brent Price, ON 200x200 S
1969 Ed Shaske, AB 197x200 2003  Joseph McGorman, ON 200x200
1970  Jim Hughes, ON 199x200 2004  William Wylie, ON 199x200
1971 Roy Cole, ON 199x200 2005  Patrick Lamont, MB 200x200
1972  Roy Galloway, ON 295x300 2006  John Nuttall, SK 198x200
1973  Will Bing, BC 199x200 2007  Patrick Lamont, MB 198x200
1974 J Emmett, ON 199x200 2008  Mike Pickering, ON 200x200
1975  Frank Dainty, ON 198x200 2009  Keith Saunders, ON 199x200
1976  Ed Wladichuk, ON 199x200 2010  Jim Wood, ON 199x200
1977 RKarrer, BC 200x200 2011 Brian Fooks, BC 199x200
1978  Errol Duke, ON 199x200 2012  Patrick Lamont, MB 200x200 |
1979  Roy Galloway, ON 199x200 2013  Dwight Smith, SK 200x200 L:] 4
1980 Ed Wladichuk, ON 197x200 2014  Matt Van Haaren, ON  199x200
1981 Joe Gribben, MB 198x200 2015  Patrick Lamont, MB 200x200 iﬂ;l | :E;:: E
1982 George Tronianko, ON  200x200 2016  Patrick Lamont, MB 199x200 £
1983  Bill Peterson, AB 200x200 2017  Patrick Lamont, MB 200x200 _
1984 Bill Peterson, AB 200x200 2018  Patrick Lamont, MB 199x200 ;
1985 Bev Dick, AB 200x200 2019  Andrea Bassan, AP 199x200 i
1986 Ron Scondo, BC 199x200 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19 %
1987 Rod Boll, SK 200x200 2021  Christos Tsementzis, ON 200x200 g
1988  Jerry Mills, AB 199X200 2022  Kahl Boll, SK 200x200 §
1989 E Sabo, ON 200x200 ;E;




LADY 1 CHAMPIONS

1956  Vera Holdsworth, AB  485x500 1990  Johanna Wing, AB 191x200

|
1957 D Wigle, ON 137x200 1991  Janet Alton, NS 196x200 :

1958  Vera Holdsworth, AB  467x500 1992  Gina Woo, AB 195x200 TH UCK CEN THES

1959 Vera Holdsworth, AB  482x500 1993  Pat Hutchison, BC 198x200
1960 Vera Holdsworth, AB  479x500 1994  Johanna Wing, AB 191x200
1961 Vera Holdsworth, AB 473x500 1995  Johanna Wing, AB 196x200 ®
1962 Vera Holdsworth, AB  291x300 1996  Sandra Honour, SK 197x200 f RF / 5 H TL ! N £ R

1963  Frances Searle, ON 285x300 1997  Heather Forsyth, AB 186x200 X — - ’
1964 Vera Holdsworth, AB 190x200 1998  Susan Nattrass, WA 189x200

1965 Vera Holdsworth, AB  192x200 1999  Diane Peyton, AB 188x200 '

1966 Vera Holdsworth, AB  xxxx/300 2000 Susan Nattrass, WA 193x200 \EXPRESS |

1967 Vera Holdsworth, AB 289x300 2001  Nona Britton, AB 197x200 | ASSESSMENT |

1968 Vera Holdsworth, AB  289x300 2002  Sharra Good, AB 191x200 - ™

1969 Vera Holdsworth, AB  189x200 2003  Dianne Wood, ON 195x200 @

1970 Susan Nattrass, AB 194x200 2004  Nona Britton, AB 196x200 —

1971  Grayce Freeman, BC ~ 195x200 2005 Diane Peyton, AB  192x200 \ VLY AP —
ran N\

1972 Vera Holdsworth, AB ~ 283x300 2006  Dianne Wood, ON 195x200 w ‘_Ll&mé%

1973 Carol Radlo, ON 196x200 2007  Dianne Wood, ON 188x200 , o : )

1974 SusanNattrass, AB  192x200 2008  Cheryl Stiby, ON 194x200 NN B UL T BUSES SR

1975 Susan Nattrass, AB 194x200 2009  Dianne Wood, ON 190x200

1976 Susan Natirass,AB  196x200 2010  Dianne Wood, ON 192x200 Manitoha'’s Bestin Glass Conunercial

1977 Susan Nattrass, AB 199x200 2011 Dianne Wood, ON 196x200 .

1978 Susan Naftrass,AB 194200 2012  Diane Peyton, AB 196x200 Dealerships

1979 Susan Nattrass, AB 196x200 2013  Dianne Wood, ON 198x200

1980 Susan Nattrass, AB 191x200 2014  Erin Hannah, ON 190x200 Transolutions, Truck Centres Ltd. (Formerly Freightline

1981  Donna Lutcher, SK 185x200 2015  Nicole DeCorby, SK 186x200 Ltd.)

1982  Susan Nattrass, AB 198x200 2016  Brittany Caldwell, ON  188x200

1983  Darlene Woo, AB 195x200 2017  Katie Jones, MB 196%200 1731 Middleton Avenue

1984 Gina Woo, AB 195x200 2018  Katie Jones, MB 190x200 Brandon, MB | R7C 1A7

1985 Gina Woo, AB 196x200 2019  Lynn Smith, AB 191x200 e tatrock ca

1986  Gina Woo, AB 196x200 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19 W

1987 NSR NSR 2021  Katie Jones, MB 198x200 D:204-726-0000 F:204-726-0018

1988 Johanna Wing, AB 195x200 2022  Katie Jones, MB 196x200

1989 F Sonne, QC 197x200

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships




LADY 2 CHAMPIONS

2014 Dianne Wood, ON 193x200
2015 Diane Peyton, AB 196x200
2016  Cheryl Stiby, ON 187x200
2017 Diane Peyton, AB 195x200
2018  Emily Brown, ON 188x200

SUB-JUNIOR CHAMPIONS

1966 Harry McCowan, BC ~ 182x200
1967 NSR NSR

1968 NSR NSR

1969 Gary Nattrass, AB 183x200
1970 George Leary, ON 182x200
1971 George Leary, ON 194x200
1972  Ralph Knight, ON 191x200
1973 LReid 178x200
1974 B Sprouli, BC 188x200
1975  Steve Hajoglou, ON 171x200
1976  Steve Hajoglou, ON 172x200
1977 Danny Olson, BC 181x200
1978 Michael Ramsay, MB ~ 189x200
1979 Leslie Foster, AB 188x200
1980 Leslie Foster, AB 176x200
1981  Eric Towes, SK 187x200
1982 Leslie Foster, AB 193x200
1983 Rony Ronotto 188x200
1984  Curtis Wenneberg, MB  192x200
1985 Curtis Wenneberg, MB  190x200
1986 Wade Bruntjen, AB 178x200
1987 NSR NSR

1988 Charles Pigeon, BC 195x200
1989 D Hanson, SK 193x200
1990 Michael Hauck, AB 199x200
1991  Matthew Fraser, NS 190x200
1992  Jeff Charlton, AB 195x200
1993 Jason LaMothe, AB 186x200
1994  AJ Smith, SK 169x200

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

2019
2020
2021
2022

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Dianne Wood, ON
Shoot Cancelled
Dianne Wood, ON
Lisa Salt, BC

Drew Young, SK
Drew Young, SK
Matthew Burbidge, AB
Tye Bietz, AB

Tye Bietz, AB
Jeremy Merta, AB
Travis Higgs, ON
Jeremy Merta, AB
Travis Higgs, ON
Lee Merta, AB
Amanda Chudoba, AB
Carlene Kukat, BC
Cody Tangsrud, ND
Kyle Mann, ON
Jeremy Norgard, AB
Mathew Carter, BC
Jake Caldwell, ON
Gordon May, SK
Gordon May, SK
Kristian Houle, ON
Dori Jones, MB
Jacob Munn, ON
Niklas Tebb, AB
McKenna Munn, ON
McKenna Munn, ON
Shoot Cancelled
Andrew Monck, ON
William Lacuyer, AB

186x200
COVID-19
190x200
181x200

187x200
193x200
191x200
192x200
191x200
192x200
193x200
196x200
193x200
182x200
193x200
162x200
162x200
196x200
183x200
179x200
190x200
195x200
192x200
196x200
190x200
193x200
196x200
183x200
194x200
COVID-19
188x200
166x200

JUNIOR CHAMPIONS

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

David Warke, AB 186x200 1995
NSR NSR 1996
NSR NSR 1997
J McClellen, AB 189x200 1998
J Hurley, ON 194x200 1999
Gary Nattrass, AB 196x200 2000
George Leary, ON 193x200 2001
D Freeman 193x200 2002
N Burtini, BC 192x200 2003
Chris Squire, BC 189x200 2004
John Mah, AB 190x200 2005
Pat Bawtinheimer, AB  196x200 2006
Erik Peterson, QC 197x200 2007
Gina Woo, AB 191x200 2008
M Ramsay, MB 194x200 2009
Jeff Golka, AB 193x200 2010
Dana Crang 195x200 2011
A Simon 191x200 2012
Brett Houchin, AB 192x200 2013
Jason Madsen, BC 194x200 2014
Jason Madsen, BC 196x200 2015
NSR NSR 2016
Alick McMillan, SK 197x200 2017
Frank Bonaiuto, ON 196x200 2018
Alick McMillan, SK 198x200 2019
Jason Halbgewachs, SK 196x200 2020
Michael Hauck, AB 197x200 2021
Clayton Miller, BC 199x200 2022
Bob Vassari, MB 188x200

Richard Radway, AB
Dennis Peyton, AB
Drew Young, SK
Graham Thompson, AB
AJ Smith, SK

Tye Bietz, AB

Tye Bietz, AB

Patrick Lamont, MB
Kahl Boll, SK

Joey Gruszecki, AB
David Kell, SK
Amanda Chudoba, AB
Tyler Kenny, ON

Kai Erber, ON

Trevor Lewarton, MB
Victor Niezfoda, SK
Kyle Mann, ON
Graydon Ellies, SK
Harry Carter, BC
Patrick Bevilacqua, ON
Kristian Houle, ON
Kristian Houle, ON
Kristian Houle, ON
Rylan Bower, MB
Rylan Bower, MB
Shoot Cancelled
Rickey Egelieh, QU
Hanna Marthaller, AB

JUNIOR GOLD CHAMPIONS

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Shawn Stitt, QC 198x200 2019
No Entries 2020
Jake Caldwell, ON 182x200 2021
Tiger Jones, MB 193x200 2022

No Entries

Vincent Bonaiuto, ON
Shoot Cancelled
Logan King, SK
Austin Bec, AB

June 28 - July 2, 2023

192x200
189x200
195x200
192x200
189x200
188x200
194x200
198x200
193x200
180x200
190x200
191x200
195x200
195x200
196x200
192x200
184x200
191x200
188x200
195x200
197x200
196x200
196x200
196x200
194x200
COVID-19
185x200
191x200

195x200
COVID-19
199x200
193x200



SUB VET CHAMPIONS SENIOR VETERAN CHAMPIONS

2014  John Costa, ON 198x200 2019  Dominic Gitto, ON 197x200 1984 Ross McGuire, AB 183x200 2004  Bill Peterson, AB 195x200

2015 Ron Crockford, AB 196x200 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19 1985 Ross McGuire, AB 193x200 2005  Jerry Eberhardt, SK 191x200

2016  Rod Boll, SK 194x200 2021  Dan Gris, ON 198x200 1986 Ross McGuire, AB 192x200 2006  Bill Jones, BC 193x200

2017  Art Peyton, AB 200x200 2022 Michael Kwan, AB 196x200 1987 NSR NSR 2007  Fred Squires, ON 190x200

2018 Randy Hunt, SK 195x200 1988  Henry Hiady, MB 193x200 2008  Michael Hammer, ON  197x200

1989 JKemp, ON 194x200 2009 WG Peterson, AB 192x200

VETERAN CHAMPIONS 1990  Bruce Kent, MB 188x200 2010  Jack Gilmore, BC 197x200

1970 DrH McGarry, ON 195x200 1997  Ken Brunt, NS 186x200 1991 Bljuce Kent, MB 195x200 2011 Eugene Bolt, ON 196x200

1971 J Genier, BC 195x200 1998  Deanne Manning, AB  196x200 1992 | Nick Keba, ON 193x2001 | 12012 ")Daug L eang-AB 197x200

1972 H Gardiner, MB 291x300 1999  Bill Peterson, AB 193x200 1993 Bruce Kent, MB 193x200 2013 WS NcNeily, BC 197x200

1973 L Zeltin 193x200 2000 Bob Brown, AB 195x200 1994 Henry Hlady, MB 183x200 2014  Warren McLay, ON 195x200

1974 F Smith 190x200 2001  Bob Brown, AB 195x200 1995 Bruce Kent, MB 194x200 2015 Clare Hebron, AB 198x200

1975 R Bourassa, QC 186x200 2002 Jim Forbes, AB 198x200 1996 Bruce Kent, MB 194x200 2016  Keith Saunders, ON 194x200

1976 Henry Rempel, BC 188x200 2003  George Jonckheere, ON 195x200 1997 JR Warren, MB 192x200 2017  Clare Hebron, AB 196x200

1977  Ernie Johnson, BC 194x200 2004 Ralph Boyd, AB 196x200 1998  Andy Anderson, SK 193x200 2018  Ray Cockburn, ON 195x200

1978 JD Millar, ON 189x200 2005  Michael Cain, AB 191x200 1999  Keith Stead, SK 196x200 2019  Jon Naismith, ON 195x200

1979  Ernie Johnson, BC 187x200 2006  WC NcNeilly, BC 192x200 2000 Art Salt, BC 189x200 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19

1980 R MeSrae 198200 | 2007 2Onjnohng)y ) ~ //196x200 2001 John Finlay, AB 196x200 2021  Keith Saunders, ON  197x200

1981 Michael Farina, BC  187x200 2008 Frank Kapasi, ON 198x200 2002 Bob McCondach 191x200 2022  RonMcConnell AB  199x200

1982  Stu Bird, AB 191x200 2009  Michael Cain, AB 196x200 2003 Lionel Murphy, ON 191%200

1983 G Finch, BC 195x200 2010  Jack Gilmore, BC 197x200 '

1984 Henry Hlady, MB 193x200 2011 Warren McLay, ON 196x200

1985 Floyd Nattrass, AB 193x200 2012  Trevor Dawe, AB 199x200

1986 Floyd Nattrass, AB 191x200 2013  Daryl Weber, BC 198x200

1987 NSR NSR 2014  Germain Spriet, ON 197x200

1988 Murray McConnell, AB  188x200 2015 Ron McConnell, AB 198x200

1989 J Glover, ON 189x200 2016  Joseph Kuzyk, SK 192x200

1990 Art Salt, BC 187x200 2017  Harold Schwandt, AB  196x200

1991 JR Warren, MB 198x200 2018  Robert Blackburn, ON  198x200

1992  Andy Anderson, SK 188x200 2019  John lliopoulos, ON 197x200

1993  Mitch Reeder, BC 193x200 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19

1994  Walter Schonwald, BC  191x200 2021  Lloyd Beecraft, ON 198x200
1995 Doug Ashcroft, SK 195x200 2022  Gerald Whitehead, SK 194x200
1996 Bob Brown, AB 198x200

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships June 28 - July 2, 2023




DOUBLES CHAMPIONS

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

Roy Cole, ON

Gil Henderson, ON
Gil Henderson, ON
Floyd Nattrass, AB

George Genereux, SK
George Genereux, SK

NSR

Earl Caldwell, BC
Al Beck, ON

Jim Couse, BC
Russ Young, AB
NSR

Harry Willsie, QC
John Primrose, AB
Errol Duke, ON

Ed Wiadichuk, ON
Jim Platz, AB

Ed Wiadichuk, ON
Roy Galloway, ON
Ed Wiadichuk, ON
Frank Dainty, ON
Shayne Whynot, AB
Roy Galloway, ON
Gary Coleman, ON
Paulo Pronio, ON
Rod Boll, SK

Rod Boll, SK

Rod Boll, SK

Stan Orr, MB

Larry Ivany, AB

Rod Boll, SK

Brian Sheppard, SK
Brian Sheppard, SK
Rod Boll, SK

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships

95x100
96x100
97x100
94x100
NSR

94x100
NSR

96x100
NSR

98x100
97x100
NSR

94x100
95x100
95x100
98x100
93x100
97x100
96x100
96x100
97x100
95x100
96x100
97x100
96x100
98x100
98x100
99x100
98x100
99x100
99x100
97x100
97x100
97x100

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Orin Folstad, SK
Rod Boll, SK

Rod Boll, SK

Alick McMillan, SK
Brian Sheppard, SK
Garry Hill, SK

Ron Crockford, AB
Garry Hill, SK

Neil Burbidge, AB
Ron Crockford, AB
Clayton Miller, BC
Rob Lamont, MB
Ron McConnell, AB
James Wood, ON

Peter Tsementzis, ON

Patrick Lamont, MB
Ron Lee, BC
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
WS McNeily, BC
Dwight Smith, SK
Patrick Lamont, MB
WS McNeily, BC
Kahl Boll, SK
Patrick Lamont, MB

Peter Tsementzis, ON

Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB
Dan Gris, ON
Shoot Cancelled
Patrick Lamont, MB
Patrick Lamont, MB

99x100
98x100
98x100
99x100
98x100
99x100
99x100
100x100
100x100
99x100
99x100
98x100
100x100
97x100
99x100
97x100
99x100
99x100
100x100
100x100
97x100
99x100
99x100
99x100
97x100
100x100
100x100
100x100
100x100
98x100
COVID-19
100x100
99x100

oT 17
BLACKPRO

Fully adjustable.
Powerful, unstoppable & black.

A
"?*..-' ,,,..._a‘;;__:'-( w\df‘

=

Omm - 20mm

DTI 1 BLACK PRO. : N; _
YOUR CUSTOM— THE CHOICE

MADE SHOTGUN, @BERETTA
OUT OF THE BOX.

BERETTACANADA.CA




HANDICAP CHAMPIONS THE
1956 Bert Whalen, BC 180x200 1990  Darcy Verot, SK 96x100 . \
1957  Doug Reynolds, BC 186x200 1991  Peter Ashcroft, SK 96x100 I
1958 A Whelan, BC 191x200 1992  Bill Brown, AB 99x100
1959 Tom Oliver, ON 193x200 1993  Merle Brin, SK 95x100 X

1960 R Hilborn, ON NSR 1994 Neil Burbidge, AB 98x100

1961 Ed Shaske, AB NSR 1995  Johanna Wing, AB 95x100

1962 M Salm, BC 192x200 1996  Neil Burbidge, AB 95x100

1963  Alec Thompson, BC 186x200 1997  Gerald Gau, AB 97x100 .

1964 J Emmett, ON NSR 1998  Joe Harvey, SK 98x100 |

1965 Gil Henderson, ON 193x200 1999  Robie Brunt, NS 97x100 G 0 o D Lu c K To AL L
1966 Francis Searle, ON 189x200 2000  Jim Forbes, BC 93x100

1967 NSR NSR 2001  Benjamin Hunt, SK 96x100

1968  Susan Nattrass, AB 181x200 2002  Steve Hajoglou, ON 97x100

1969 GL Wood, ON 189x200 2003  Kahl Boll, SK 95x100

1970 Bob Rempel, ON 192x200 2004  Shane Vaughan, AB 97x100

1971  Ritchie Hall, BC 192x200 2005  Jim Britton, BC 93x100

1972 Robin Timmerman, AB  186x200 = 2006  Gord Fowler, BC 95x100 PBlaser @Benelli BERETTA
1973 M Hutchins, ON 97x100 2007  Matthew Stuart, MB 97x100

1974  Walter Schonwald, BC = 99x100 2008  Peter Tsementzis, ON  99x100 . .
1975 George Tronianko, ON = 95x100 2009  Ali Chraibi, AB 99x100 Rgmmgton‘a WNCHEJTER"‘%
1976 R Myslik, ON 98x100 2010  Gerald Smith, SK 97x100 '
1977 Fred White, AB 99x100 2011 Jason Copeman, ON  94x100

1978 David Dodsley, ON 96x100 2012 Don Mattison, ON 98x100

1979  Jacques Chauvet, QC  98x100 2013  Chuck Weber, BC 97x100 FEDERAL D)) WHITEFLYER :
1980 Vince Bonaiuto, ON 95x100 2014  Doug Blades, AP 96x100 TARGETS

1981 Linden Ross, SK 94x100 2015  Patrick Lamont, MB 95x100

1982 L Beecraft, ON 99x100 2016  John Nicolle, AP 100x100 1 : ‘1‘ /ﬁé

1983  Leslie Foster, AB 98x100 2017  Charles Boggis, ON  97x100 : ¥ '

1984  Arne Simon, BC 97x100 2018  Patrick Lamont, MB 99x100 S ==

1985 Daryl Kuntz, SK 99x100 2019  Rod Boll, SK 94x100 KRIEGHOFF

1986 R Brun Del Re, ON 96x100 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19

1987 L Silvestri, ON 97x100 2021  Clarence Durr, SK 99x100

1988  Frank Bonaiuto, ON 95x100 2022  Patrick L t, MB 96x100 |
1989 Ancrc Forei, ON 97100 X WWW.THEGUNDEALER.CA

2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships




HIGH ALL-AROUND CHAMPIONS HIGH OVER-ALL CHAMPIONS
1956 NSR NSR 1990 Rod Boll, SK 388x400 1956 Bert Whalen,BC 742x800 1990 Larry Ivany, AB 871x900
1957 NSR NSR 1991  Rod Boll, SK 385x400 1957 George Genereux, SK  748x800 1991  Rod Boll, SK 863x900
1958  Gil Henderson, ON 387x400 1992  Allan Day, AB 389x400 1958  Gil Henderson, ON 773x800 1992  Neil Burbidge, AB 875x900
1959 NSR NSR 1993  Clayton Miller, BC 387x400 1959  Frank Opsal, BC 771x800 1993  Bev Dick, AB 952x1000
1960 NSR NSR 1994  Neil Burbidge, AB 392x400 1960 Gil Henderson, ON NSR 1994  Neil Burbidge, AB 956x1000
1961 George Genereux, SK NSR 1995  Garry Hill, SK 390x400 1961 George Genereux, SK NSR 1995  Allan Radway, AB 970x1000
1962 NSR NSR 1996 PatEllis, BC 389x400 1962 Jack Wylie, BC NSR 1996  Neil Burbidge, AB 960x1000
1963 NSR NSR 1997  Neil Burbidge, AB 390x400 1963 Harry Willsie, QC 668x700 1997  Neil Burbidge, AB 970x1000
1964 John Emmett, ON NSR 1998  Daryl Plotsky, AB 390x400 1964 Ed Wiadichuk, ON NSR 1998  Neil Burbidge, AB 971x1000
1965 Jim Couse, BC NSR 1999  Allan Day, AB 387x400 1965 Jim Couse, BC 566x600 1999  Allan Day, AB 958x1000
1966 Frank Opsal, BC 386x400 2000 Clayton Miller, BC 386x400 1966 Jim Couse, BC 566x600 2000 Neil Burbidge, AB 948x1000
1967 NR NSR 2001  Rob Lamont, MB 388x400 1967 Ed Wladichuk, ON NSR 2001  Rob Lamont, MB 959x1000
1968 Earl Caldwell, BC 376x400 2002 Patrick Lamont, MB 390x400 1968 Ron Scondo, BC 567x600 2002 Allan Day, AB 967x1000
1969 Ed Shaske, AB 382x400 2003  Jim Wood, ON 383x400 1969 Jack Wylie, BC 747x800 2003  Frank Bonaiuto, ON 939x1000
1970 Ed Wiladichuk, ON 380x400 2004  John Nuttall, SK 387x400 1970 Jim Platz, AB 746x800 2004  Patrick Lamont, MB 968x1000
1971  Joe St Amaud, AB 385x400 2005 Allan Day, AB 385x400 1971  Ed Wiadichuk, ON 769x800 2005 Patrick Lamont, MB 951x1000
1972  Marcel Dubois, SK 476x500 2006  John Nuttall, SK 384x400 1972 Jim Platz, AB 746x800 2006 Ron Stubbings, BC 940x1000
1973 Bob Shortt, ON 386x400 2007  Patrick Lamont, MB 392x400 1973  Will Bing, BC 859x900 2007  Patrick Lamont, MB 973x1000
1974  John Emmett, ON 386x400 2008  Peter Tsementzis, ON  395x400 1974  John Emmett, ON 836x900 2008 Peter Tsementzis, ON  979x1000
1975 Ed Wiadichuk, ON 382x400 2009 Patrick Lamont, MB 396x400 1975  John Shields, ON 851x900 2009  Patrick Lamont, MB 988x1000
1976 Nick D’Elia, ON 379x400 2010  Dwight Smith, SK 389x400 1976  Marcel Dubois, SK 835x900 2010  Dwight Smith, SK 1139x1200
1977 Nels Frlis, BC 386x400 2011 Peter Tsementzis, ON  387x400 1977 Cam Bing, BC 861x900 2011 George lliopoulos, ON  951x1000
1978 Doug Kurt, ON 383x400 2012  Neil Burbidge, AB 396x400 1978 Paulo Pronio, ON 845x900 2012  Patrick Lamont, MB 984x1000
1979 Jacques Chauvet, QC  386x400 2013  Kahl Boll, SK 389x400 1979 Susan Nattrass, AB 852x900 2013  Kahl Boll, SK 950x1000
1980 Gil Carmichael, BC 380x400 2014  Doug Blades, NS 387x400 1980 Gil Carmichael, BC 842x900 2014  Lloyd Beecraft, ON 950x1000
1981 Rod Boll, SK 379x400 2015  Patrick Lamont, MB 395x400 1981 Rod Boll, SK 853x900 2015  Patrick Lamont, MB 981x1000
1982 Rod Boll, SK 391x400 2016  Peter Tsementzis, ON  392X400 1982 Enzo Pecchini, ON 862x900 2016  Peter Tsementzis, ON  967X1000
1983 Paul Shaw, ON 394x400 2017  Patrick Lamont, MB 392x400 1983 Rod Boll, SK 864x900 2017  Patrick Lamont, MB 976x1000
1984 Rod Boll, SK 389x400 2018  Patrick Lamont, MB 398x400 1984 Rod Boll, SK 873x900 2018  Patrick Lamont, MB 981x1000
1985 Rod Boll, SK 391x400 2019  Kahl Boll, SK 387x400 1985 Stan Currie, SK 854x900 2019  Dan Gris, ON 954x1000
1986 Ron Scondo, BC 391x400 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19 1986 Rod Boll, SK 862x900 2020  Shoot Cancelled COVID-19
1987 Mark Edmondson, ON  382x400 2021  Patrick Lamont, MB 395x400 1987 John Van Heusden, ON 841x900 2021  Patrick Lamont, MB 690x700
1988 Rod Boll, SK 388x400 2022  Patrick Lamont, MB 393x400 1988 Tom Ferguson, AB 868x900 2022  Patrick Lamont, MB 975x1000
1989 Paul Shaw, ON 390x400 1989 G Histrop, ON 848x900




HALL OF FAME
Hall of Fame Inductees
YEAR CATEGORY NAME YEAR CATEGORY NAME
2023  Contributor Harry Humby 2023 Shooter Pat Lamont
2022  Contributor Don Blow 2023  Shooter Susan Nattrass
2022  Contributor James Boa 2022 Shooter Rod Boll
2022  Contributor Harold Herron 2022 Shooter George Genereux
2022  Contributor Harold Lister 2022 Shooter Vera Holsworth
2022  Contributor Floyed Nattrass | 2022  Shooter Frank Opsgl
2022 Contributor Thomas Olive Jr | 2022 Shooter Harry Willsie
2022  Contributor Neil Primrose
2022  Contributor Harry Willsie
CTA 2022 ALL-STARS
1st Team
Brad Johnson, AB Avg. 95.26
Art Peyton, AB Verteran Avg. 95.05
Jake Levin, QC Avg. 94.88
Shawn McNeil, AB Sub Veteran Avg. 94.74
BJ Jackman, ON Avg. 94.65
2nd Team . (204) 728-0130
Lloyd Beercraft, ON Sr Veteran Avg. 93.82 ’
Tom Foss, AB Sub\Veteran  Avg. 93.38 Toll Free 1(888) 999-4111
Robert Lamont, MB Sub Veteran Avg. 93.19
Christos Tsementzis, ON  Jr Gold Avg. 92.90 1500 Richmond Ave, Brandon, MB murraychevbrandon.com
Garry Hill, AB Veteran Avg. 92.89
High Lady
Lisa Salt, BC Lady | Avg. 90.77
High Junior
Elise Rousseau, QC Junior Avg. 82.95
2022 CTA All Star Qualification Requirements
VISIT SHOOTCANADA.CA/ALLSTARS_CRITERIA FOR MORE INFORMATION!
2023 Canadian Trapshooting Championships
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